

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6206/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 29/11/2005 in WP No. 72994/2005  
of The

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KISHORI RAMAN MAHAVIDYALAYA S. SANGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY PRAKASH UPADHYAY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 05/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.

Mrs. Anu Sawhney, Adv.

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Satinder Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

( Ravi P. Verma )

Court Master

( Anand Singh )

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 593 OF 2007

[Arising out of SLP(C) No.6206/2006]

KISHORI

MAHAVIDYALAYA

SANGH

RAMAN

SHIKSHAK

APPELLANT(S)

Versus

ORS.

O R D E R

Leave granted.

By an interim order passed in Writ Petition No.72994/2005,

Division Bench of the High Court stayed the charge sheet dated

18/03/2005 as well as the impugned suspension order dated

26/02/2005 passed by the appellant.

It appears by the interim order the full relief sought for in

the writ petition is sought to be granted which is not permissible in

law. Accordingly, the interim order passed by the High Court is set

aside. We make it clear that the enquiry officer shall proceed with

the enquiry and submit his report in accordance with law. The writ

petition may be disposed of on its own merit.

Appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

.....J.

( H.K. SEMA )

New Delhi;

.....J.

February 05, 2007.

( B. SUDERSHAN REDDY )